

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.18398 of 2019

=====

Kumari Punam D/o Late Chamru Paswan, Resident of Village-Deoka, P.O. Kaithi, P.S. Chautham, District-Khagaria.

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Bihar, Patna
2. The Principal Secretary, Civil Food and Supply, Govt. of Bihar, Patna
3. The Commissioner, Munger Division, Munger, Distt-Munger
4. The District Magistrate-cum-Collector Khagaria, Distt-Khagaria
5. The Distt. Supply Officer Khagaria, Distt-Khagaria
6. The Sub-Divisional Officer, Gogari, Distt-Khagaria
7. Yugesh Kumar Son of Nirdhan Das R/o Village and P.O.-Kaithi, P.S. Chutham, Distt-Khagaria

... .. Respondent/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr.Amrendra Kumar, Adv.
For the Respondent/s : Mr.Alok Ranjan, AC to AAG 5

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRABHAT KUMAR JHA
ORAL ORDER

2 25-11-2020 Heard both sides through Video Conferencing.

The petitioner has filed this writ petition against the selection of respondent no.7, namely, Yugesh Kumar as licensee of P.D.S. shop.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has got higher marks in Intermediate Examination and, therefore, the licence should have been granted to her but from perusal of the provision as contained in Clause 9(v) of the Bihar Targeted Public Distribution System (Control) Order, 2016, it appears that the basic qualification of the applicant for



licence is matriculation. Respondent no.7 got higher marks in matriculation and, therefore, respondent no.7 was granted licence.

Having considered the submissions of both sides, I find no illegality in the selection process. Accordingly, this writ petition is dismissed.

(Prabhat Kumar Jha, J)

Harish/-

U			
---	--	--	--

